

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
GREEN BAY DIVISION**

JOSEPH B. GLICK, individually and as a)
representative of a class of participants and)
beneficiaries of the Thedacare Retirement and)
403(b) Savings Plan,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

THEDACARE, Inc., *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:20-cv-1236-WCG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR PARTIAL RECONSIDERATION OF THE COURT'S ORDER
GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS IN LIGHT OF THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S NEW CONTROLLING
DECISION IN *ALBERT V. OSHKOSH CORPORATION***

Jeremy P. Blumenfeld
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215.963.5258
Fax: 215.963.5001
jeremy.blumenfeld@morganlewis.com

Sean McMahan (*pro hac vice*)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: 202.739.3000
Fax: 202.739.3001
sean.mcmahan@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
III. DISCUSSION	5
A. Legal Standard.	5
B. Mr. Glick’s Recordkeeping Fee Claim Fails As A Matter of Law Under The Seventh Circuit’s Controlling Decision In Oshkosh And Related Precedent.....	6
C. Oshkosh And Related Precedent Requires The Dismissal Of Mr. Glick’s Share Class Claim.	8
D. Oshkosh And Related Precedent Requires The Dismissal Of Mr. Glick’s Excessive Investment Fee Claims.....	9
E. Mr. Glick’s Imprudence Claim Based On Managed Account Service Fees Fails As A Matter Of Law Under Oshkosh And Related Precedent.....	10
F. The Court Should Dismiss Mr. Glick’s Derivative Failure To Monitor Claims.	11
G. The Court Should Dismiss The Amended Complaint With Prejudice.	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 3932029 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 2, 2021) (Griesbach, J.)	1, 4
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th ___, 2022 WL 3714638 (7th Cir. Aug. 29, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birch Hill Real Estate, LLC v. Breslin</i> , 2019 WL 4278505 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 10, 2019) (Griesbach, J.)	5
<i>Bishop v. Bosquez</i> , 2018 WL 10550314 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 7, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 782 F. App'x 482 (7th Cir. 2019) (Griesbach, J.).....	6
<i>Divane v. Northwestern University</i> , 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doster Lighting, Inc. v. E-Conolight, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 3776491 (E.D. Wis. June 17, 2015).....	6
<i>Eivaz v. Edwards</i> , 2015 WL 59347 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 5, 2015) (Griesbach, J.)	5, 6
<i>Forman v. TriHealth, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 443 (6th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Highway J Citizens Grp., U.A. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	6
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern University</i> , 142 S. Ct. 737 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Santamarina v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 466 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2006)	2, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Smith v. CommonSpirit Health,
37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)3, 7, 9

Texas Ujoints, LLC v. Dana Holding Corp.,
2015 WL 9295394 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 21, 2015), *aff'd*, 844 F.3d 617 (7th Cir.
2016)6

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)2, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)5
